P.F

## 103572829

ET

SEP - 2

Mail, Stop: Assignment Recordation Services Director of the USPTO

P.O. Box 1450

Title:

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Floral Multi-Compartment Sleeve

Atty Docket No.: 932-1

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

- 1. Name of Conveying Party: Infinity Farms, Inc.
- 2. Date of Conveyance: August 28, 2009
- 3. Name/Address of Receiving Party: Fantasy Farms, LLC 2153 N.W. 86 Avenue Miami, Florida 33122
- 4. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment
- 5. Application Number(s): 09/258,910
- 6. Patent Number(s): 6,129,209
- 7. All correspondence concerning this document should be sent to

Robert J. Van Der Wall, P.A. Grand Bay Plaza Suite 701 2665 South Bayshore Drive Coconut Grove, Florida 33133

- 8. Total Number of applications and patents involved: \_\_1\_
- Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) and 3.41) 9. \$ 40.00 (enclosed)
- 10. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Respectfully submitted,

ROBERT J. VAN DER WALL, P.A. Grand Bay Plaza Suite 701 2665 South Bayshore Drive Coconut Grove, Florida 33133 Telephone: (305) 358-6000 Facsimile: (305) 860-2098

Ву

09/87/2009 DBYRNE

80080006 89258918

C:8021

40.00 OP

August 28, 2009

ROBERT J. VAN DER WALL Registration No. 28,125

E:\\PERLMAN\ASSI-CVR.PAT

PATENT **REEL: 023180 FRAME: 0107** 

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Infinity Farms, Inc., (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), owns a certain invention entitled FLORAL MULTI-COMPARTMENT SLEEVE for which Patent No. 6,129,209 was issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Fantasy Farms, LLC., (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and the Patent No. 6,129,209;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said invention and said Patent obtained therefor on said application or any reexamination or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same has been or may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents related to said application, said invention and said Patent(s) as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits

PATENT REEL: 023180 FRAME: 0108 required to maintain and enforce said invention and said Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents to issue the said reexamination or reissue, the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Infinity Farms, Inc.

Date: August 29, 2009 by Daniel Sabogal

E:\CLIENTS\PERLMAN\2ASSIGN.PAT

2